

United States District Court
District of Columbia

Republican National Committee et al., <i>Plaintiffs,</i> v. Federal Election Commission et al., <i>Defendant.</i>	Case No. 08-1953 (BMK, RJL, RMC) THREE-JUDGE COURT
---	--

**Plaintiffs' Reply Memorandum
in Support of Summary Judgment**

Charles H. Bell, Jr.*
Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk, LLP
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: (916) 442-7757
Fax: (916) 442-7759
cbell@bmhlaw.com
*Counsel for California Republican Party
and Republican Party of San Diego County*

James Bopp, Jr., Bar #CO0041
Richard E. Coleson*
Clayton J. Callen*
Kaylan L. Phillips*
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/234-3685 facsimile
Lead Counsel for all Plaintiffs
*Pro Hac Vice

Summary Judgment Reply

Table of Contents

I.	The Unambiguously Campaign Related Standard.	1
A.	Adhering to the Unambiguously Campaign Related Standard.	3
B.	Applying the Unambiguously Campaign Related Standard.	4
C.	Not All Political Party Activities Are Unambiguously Campaign Related.. . . .	6
1.	Party spending was not at issue in <i>Buckley</i>	6
2.	Not all donations to political parties are campaign related.. . . .	7
3.	Parties are unique expressive organizations.. . . .	8
D.	Government May Regulate Only Political Party Activity That Is Unambiguously Campaign Related.. . . .	9
II.	<i>McConnell</i> Does Not Decide or Preclude This As-Applied Challenge.. . . .	10
III.	Plaintiffs’ Intended Activities Are Not Unambiguously Campaign Related and the Federal Funds Restriction Fails the Relevant Level of Scrutiny.. . . .	11
A.	Plaintiffs’ Activities Will Not Directly Benefit Federal Candidates.. . . .	12
1.	New Jersey Account and Virginia Account.	12
2.	Redistricting Account.. . . .	13
3.	Litigation and Building Accounts.	14
4.	Grassroots Lobbying	15
5.	CRP’s Ballot Initiative Advocacy.	16
6.	Non-targeted federal election activity.. . . .	17
B.	Plaintiffs Will Not Provide Preferential Access to Non-Federal Donors.	18
C.	Gratitude Requires A Benefit.	21
D.	The Federal Funds Restriction is Unconstitutional As-Applied.	24

Conclusion..... 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Fed’n of State, County & Municipal Employees, 471 F. Supp. 315 (D.D.C. 1979). . . . 5

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990). . . . 5

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973). . . . 9

Broward Coal. of Condos., Homeowners Ass’ns & Cmty. Orgs., Inc. v. Browning,
No. 08-445, 2008 WL 4791004 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2008). . . . 1, 5, 6

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . 1-3, 5-8, 10, 11, 13, 18, 25

Center for Individual Freedom v. Ireland, Nos. 08-190 & 08-1133,
2008 WL 4642268 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 17, 2008). . . . 2

Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Comm.,
616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980) (*en banc*) 4,6

Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 4

FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 518 U.S. 604 (1996) 6, 9

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 533 U.S. 431 (2001). . . . 22

FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Comm., 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982). . . . 4, 6

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.) 4, 6

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League,
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir.) *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 897 (1981). . . . 4, 6

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 5

FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985) 11

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. ____, 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007) . . . 3, 10, 12, 15-17

FEC. v. Survival Educ. Fund, 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . 2, 3

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978). . . . 15

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) 8-10, 13, 14, 21, 23

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).. 1-3, 9, 15, 17-20, 22-24

National Right to Work Legal Def. & Educ. Found., Inc. v. Herbert,
581 F. Supp.2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008) 1, 5, 6

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).. 1, 3, 5, 6

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006). 11

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 12

Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell, 19 F. Supp.2d 204 (D. Vt. 1998). 4

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001). 4

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) 10

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I. 9

11 C.F.R. § 100.151.. . . . 14

11 C.F.R. § 100.91.. . . . 14

11 C.F.R. § 102.5.. . . . 7

11 C.F.R. § 106.5.. . . . 7

11 C.F.R. § 300.2.. . . . 1, 5, 6

2 U.S.C. § 431(20).. . . . 17

2 U.S.C. § 441i.. . . . 6

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).. . . . 7

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).. . . . 7

Ind. Code § 3-3-2-1. 14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 25

Prohibited and Excessive Contributions: Non-Federal Funds or Soft Money,
67 FED. REG. 49064 (FEC 2002). 7

Plaintiffs Republican National Committee *et al.* respectfully file this reply memorandum in support of their motion for summary judgment (Dkt. 21).
